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Sgrr B. K. P. SINHA: May I know if there are Indian Trade Consuls in

Afghanistan or any special section
~attached to the Indian Embassy there to keep a watch on the trade and business trends in Afghanistan?

Surr N. KANUNGO: We have our Ambassador.

Surr B. K. P. SINHA: In view of that, why was it necessary to send a special delegation for the promotion of the export of one item only?

Sart N. KANUNGO: Because it was regarding a specific item—the trade

in green tea. .
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DEVELOPMENT OF SMALL SCALE INDUS-

TRIES IN COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

aND N.E.S. BLOCKS FOR REHABILITATION oF DISPLACED PERSONS,

*991. Surt S. C. DEB: Will the Minister of REHABILITATION AND MinoriTY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to develop Small Scale Industries in Community Development Blocks and in National Extension Service Blocks where there is a large concentration of displaced persons; and
(b) if so. what are the details of the proposal?
+[ ]Hindi transliteration,

[ RAJYA SABHA]
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THEe MINISTER or REHABILITA-TION anp MINORITY AFFAIRS
(Srrr MEHR CHAND KHANNA): (&)
Small Scale Industries as a means of providing gainful employment to displaced persons are normally encouraged in all areas with concentration or displaced persons. This is done irres-

' pective of the fact whether these concentrations are in the Community Development Blocks and Nationa Extension Service Blocks or elsewhere.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.
STATEMENT

Financial assistance to set up small scale industries is given as follows:

1. In case of Pro- Entir¢ investment on duction Centres land, building, to be setup by machinery and State Govern- working capital is ments or provided as loam.
Administrative Expenditure on Boards of Town- training ot dis~
ships. placed persons is

given as grant.

2. In caseotschemes 75 per cent. of the by individual overall investment enterpreneurs/ as loan, 25 per cent.
Companies/Co- being provided by operatives, the party.

*292. [For answer, vide cols. 1519-
1524 infra.]

*203. [The questioner (Shri V. K.
Dhage) was absent. For answer, vide col. 1525 infra.]

PRODUCTION AND CONSUMPTION OF
CorTON

*294. SHRT MAHESWAR NAIK: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) the position regarding produec-
fion and consumption of cotton in the country during the cotton season ending August, 1957;

(b) how the figures compare with those of the previous year; and

(c) whether India has progressed in achieving self-sufficiency in long staple cotton, if so, to what extent?

